

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 31 AUGUST 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/33 Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 21st September 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 21st September 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item D	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
1108.19.09 R	Rice starch				Invita NZ Ltd C/- DHL Danzas PO Box 73107 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	300241B	A
	Knitted 100% polyester microfibre insulation sueded and dyed fabric – 500 metres One only double glazing (I.G.U) assembly line		Macpac Wilderness Equipment Ltd C/- PO Box 1804 CHRISTCHURCH	99	300237D	IM		
8479.89.00 C			Pilkington (New Zealand) Ltd C/- Pengellys North Harbour Private Bag 92103 AUCKLAND	99	300240D	CE		
Induction heating system and control panels		Fisher & Paykel Production Machinery C/- PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300239L	A			
* Category of	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition	to Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 33) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
 (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	2	Ref.	No.	From	То
	3926.90.69) 4016.99.99)	Plastic or rubber grip marine steering wheels	Free	Free	99	300185H	7/04	
L	6806.20.00	Moisture absorber, bagged	Free	Free	99	300182C	7/04	
	7318.12.00	Long thread screws of mild or stainless steel, hardened and with AB style point	Free	Free	99	300183A	6/04	
A.	Chapter 84	Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for the 14.5MW power station, known as Wairakei Geothermal Power Station, (imported under parent concession 300174B, Tariff Chapters 84, 85 and 90) regardless of Tariff classification, excluding: 1. Parts of general use 2. Fans and blowers 3. Tyres and tubes 4. Electric accumulators 5. Oil and fuel filters for internal combustion engines, except those qualifying for Part 2 concessional entry under Tariff Heading 84.21	Free	Free	99	300238B	9/04	
1	8419.19.00	Water heater, cylinder type, gas or oil, capable of combined radiant heating and domestic hot water applications	Free	Free	99	300187D	6/04	
	8536.69.00) 8544.60.09)	Superconducting wire, tape and components, insulated, uninsulated, suitable for use in electrical equipment and magnets	Free	Free	99	300186F	6/04	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Tariff			Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal		Ref.	No.	From	To
IM	5111.30.08	49% wool, 29% polyester, 20% cotton, 2% elastane – 5000m ²	Free	Free	99	300221H	7/04	3/05
	5112.20.08 5112.90.08	50% wool, 50% polyester – 4000m ² 55% cotton, 45% wool – 2000m ²						
	5112.90.08	55% cotton, 45% wool – 2000m 55% cotton, 45% wool – 2000m ²						
	5112.90.08	55% cotton, 45% wool – 2000m ²						
	5112.90.08	55% cotton, 45% wool – 2500m ²						
IM	5111.30.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 3000m ²	Free	Free	99	300210B	7/04	3/05
	5111.90.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 3000m ²						
	5111.90.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 3000m ²						
	5111.90.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 3000m ²						
	5111.90.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 4000m ²						
	5111.90.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% mohair – 10,000m ²						
IM	60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300125D	5/04	4/05
	60.02)	 Ref: Resille Calandree 100% polyester – 700 metres 						
	60.03)	2. Ref: Mars 3069 70% viscose, 25% polyester, 5% AF – 500 metres						
	60.04)	3. Ref: Grace 70% nylon, 20% polyester, 10% spandex – 650 metres						
	60.05)	4. Ref: Life Silver 7261 77% viscose, 13% polyester, 10% polyamide						
	60.06)	- 230 metres						
		5. Ref: 03114253-Tracey 95% cotton, 5% elastane – 200 metres 6. Ref: 8EH48, Virna TF 100% viscose – 210 metres						
		7. Ref: Mako 70/2 100% cotton = 200 metres						
		8 Ref: 2155/7630 100% viscose – 300 metres						
		9. Ref: 8EK17, Zaffiro TP 100% viscose – 200 metres						
		10. Ref: 86910/096 100% polyester – 200 metres						
		11. Ref: 94070/126 100% polyester – 200 metres						
		12. Ref: Resille Calandree 100% polyester – 3000 metres						
IM	6004.10.17	Knitted fabric containing 92% acetate and 8% elasthane fibres, imported on entry 44273286 Dec 2003. 1136m ² , for manufacture of apparel	Free	Free	99	300184K	12/03	12/03
X	8414.80	One only Ariel JGK/4 gas injection compressor, capacity 11mmscfd per day, including 1469kW motor and cooling unit	Free	Free	99	300071A	4/04	6/05

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/33 - continued

Category of Approval: A CE General Approval

Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession

GT IM MS RUC S SS V X Shortfall Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.